
Response to North Shore and Peoples Gas 
Second Set of Data Requests to Staff 
Docket Nos. 11-0280/11-0281 Cons. 

Response of Staff Witness Kahle 

ICC Person Responsible: Daniel Kahle
Title: Accountant, Financial Analysis Division
Business Address: Illinois Commerce Commission

527 East Capitol Avenue
Springfield, IL 62701

NSPGL-Staff 2.02

With regard to Mr. Kahle’s adjustment to Cash Working Capital that “sets the lag 
associated with pass-through taxes to zero….” (Ex 1.0, page 11, line 217 and 218), 
please answer the following questions: 

a) Prior to making this adjustment, did Mr. Kahle read the 
applicable state statutes, municipal ordinances or provisions 
of the Public Utilities Act that addresses these taxes and 
charges? 

b) Would Mr. Kahle agree that his proposal for the Energy 
Assistance Charges (Peoples - 0 lag days and 67.39 lead 
days, North Shore – 0 lag days and 61.09) reflects that the 
utilities hold the amounts 67.39 and 61.09 days, respectively 
before making the payment to the appropriate taxing 
jurisdiction?  If the answer is “no”, please explain? 

c) Would Mr. Kahle agree that his proposal for the Gas 
Revenue/Public Utility Tax (Peoples - 0 lag days and 35.75 
lead days, North Shore – 0 lag days and 28.15) reflects that 
the utilities hold the amounts 35.75 and 28.15 days, 
respectively before making the payment to the appropriate 
taxing jurisdiction?  If the answer is “no”, please explain?

d) Would Mr. Kahle agree that his proposal for the Gross 
Receipts/Municipal Utility Tax (Peoples - 0 lag days and 
82.88 lead days, North Shore – 0 lag days and 74.81) 
reflects that the utilities hold the amounts 82.88 and 74.81 
days, respectively before making the payment to the 
appropriate taxing jurisdiction?  If the answer is “no”, please 
explain? 

e) Would Mr. Kahle agree that his proposal for the Chicago 
Gas Use Tax for Peoples Gas only (0 lag days and 82.88 
lead days) reflects that Peoples Gas holds the amount 82.88 
days before making the payment to the appropriate taxing 
jurisdiction?  If the answer is “no”, please explain?

f) If Mr. Kahle’s answer to part a) is yes, would Mr. Kahle 
agree that his proposal for the taxes listed in parts b), c), d) 
and e) reflects that the Utilities would not be in compliance 
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with payment requirements for the various taxes and 
charges?  If not, why not? 

Response

a) Mr. Kahle reviewed copies of tax filings and filing instructions provided by the 
Companies in responses to Staff data requests.

b) Yes.  Mr. Kahle’s proposal reflects that ratepayers’ payments to the 
Companies which are not related to utility service would not have a revenue 
lag; that is, revenue lag days of zero for the purpose of Cash Working Capital 
calculation.  Mr. Kahle’s proposal also reflects the expense lead days as 
calculated by the Companies.  

c) See item b above 
d) See item b above 
e) See item b above 
f) Mr. Kahle would not agree that a proposal made for rate making purposes 

would have an effect on the Companies’ compliance with payment 
requirements of taxing bodies. 
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